

66125-6

66125-6

NO. 66125-6-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Patrick A.T. Jones,

Appellant,

vs.

The Town of Hunts Point,

Respondent.

2011 MAR 30 PM 4: 01
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT TOWN OF HUNTS POINT

Bob C. Sterbank
WSBA No. 19514
Kenyon Disend, PLLC
11 Front Street South
Issaquah, Washington 98027-3820
(425) 392-7090
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORIES iv

I. INTRODUCTION 1

I. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

 A. Should this Court affirm the Hearing Examiner’s decision, where this Court lacks jurisdiction to review the land use petition because it failed to name a person (Marianne Jones) identified in the decision below as both an owner of the property at issue and an applicant for the short plat, and who at the time of the land use petition was identified in King County tax records as a taxpayer, all as required by RCW 36.70C.040(2)(b)(i) and (ii) and (2)(c)? 3

 B. Should the Hearing Examiner’s conclusion that, in the absence of a plat alteration, the existing, recorded plat restriction barred Jones’ proposed short plat, be affirmed? 3

 1. Does RCW 58.17.170 require a town to apply the terms of a restriction recorded on the face of an approved plat as part of the “terms of approval of the final plat,” when the town considers a proposed development or re-subdivision of a lot within the plat?3

 2. Should this Court affirm the Town Engineer’s and Hearing Examiner’s conclusion that the language of the plat restriction on the face of the underlying, recorded plat barred Jones from dividing their lot such that the resulting lots would be one-half of the size of the lot shown on the face of that plat?3

 3. Does RCW 58.17.215 require Jones to seek a plat alteration if they wish to eliminate or avoid the plat restriction and short plat their lot?4

 C. Should the Town be awarded its attorneys’ fees on appeal pursuant to RCW 4.84.370, because it substantially prevailed at every level in this proceeding? 4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Jones’ Proposed Short Plat.....	4
B. Procedural History.	15
IV. ARGUMENT.....	17
A. Standard of Review and Deference.....	17
1. Standard of Review.....	17
2. Deference.	18
B. The Hearing Examiner’s Decision Should be Affirmed Because Jones Failed to Timely Name a Necessary Party and, Therefore, There is No Jurisdiction to Review Jones’ Land Use Petition.....	20
C. This Court Should Affirm the Hearing Examiner’s Decision Upholding the Town Engineer’s Determination that the Plat Restriction Bars Jones’ Proposed Short Plat.	26
1. RCW Chapter 58.17 required the Town to apply the Plat Restriction as part of the “terms of approval of a final plat,” and to require a Plat Alteration if the proposed short plat would result in the violation of a restrictive covenant filed at the time of the plat approval.....	26
2. The Hearing Examiner correctly concluded that Jones’ short plat would violate the Plat Restriction.	33
3. Jones’ arguments concerning the Plat Restriction have no merit.	38
a. The Plat Restriction should not be read literally.....	38
b. Jones’ proposed short plat would violate the second half of the Plat Restriction, by reducing the Jones’ ownership of a portion of the plat (i.e., either one of the new lots) below the area of Lot 11 shown on the face of the plat.....	43

c. The record contains substantial evidence that Jones would sell one or both lots.....44

d. The Plat Restriction was neither obsolete nor abandoned.....47

e. The Hearing Examiner correctly deferred to the Town Engineer’s decision.....48

D. The Town Should Be Awarded Its Attorneys Fees. 49

V. CONCLUSION..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Baumann v. Turpen</i> , 139 Wn. App. 78, 160 P.3d 1060 (Div. I 2007).....	41, 42, 43
<i>Bullseye Distributing, LLC v. Gambling Commission</i> , 127 Wn. App. 231, 110 P.3d 1162 (Div. II 2005)	39
<i>Cingular Wireless, LLC v. Thurston County</i> , 131 Wn. App. 756, 129 P.3d 300 (Div. II 2006).....	19
<i>CLEAN v. City of Spokane</i> , 133 Wn.2d 455, 947 P.2d 1169 (1997).....	39
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	18
<i>Friends of Cedar Creek Neighborhood v. Seattle</i> , 156 Wn. App. 633, 234 P.3d 214 (Div. I 2010).....	47
<i>Habitat Watch v. Skagit County</i> , 155 Wn.2d 397, 120 P.3d 56 (2005).....	19
<i>Heinsma v. City of Vancouver</i> , 114 Wn.2d 556, 29 P.3d 709 (2001).....	30
<i>Hollis v. Garwall</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999).....	36
<i>Humbert/Birch Creek Construction v. Walla Walla County</i> , 145 Wn. App. 185, 185 P.3d 660 (2008).....	47
<i>Lake v. WoodCreek Homeowners Ass'n.</i> , 169 Wn.2d 694, 229 P.3d 791, 796-97 (2010)	30, 39, 40
<i>Lakes at Mercer Island Homeowners Ass'n v. Witrak</i> , 61 Wn. App. 177, 810 P.2d 27, <i>rev. denied</i> , 117 Wn.2d 1013, 816 P.2d 1224 (1991)	35, 36
<i>Litowitz v. Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 93 Wn. App. 66, 966 P.2d 422 (Div. I 1998)	22, 23
<i>Martel v. Vancouver</i> , 35 Wn. App. 250, 666 P.2d 916 (Div. II 1983).....	32, 33
<i>Mount Spokane Skiing Corp. v. Spokane County</i> , 86 Wn. App. 165, 936 P.2d 1148 (Div. III 1997), <i>rev. denied</i> 133 Wn.2d 1021 (1997).....	39

<i>Mountain Park Homeowners' Association v. Tydings</i> , 125 Wn.2d 337, 883 P.2d 1383 (1994).....	48
<i>Norco v. King County</i> , 97 Wn.2d, 680, 649 P.2d 103 (1982).....	47
<i>Pinecrest Homeowners Ass'n v. Glen A. Cloninger & Associates</i> , 151 Wn.2d 279, 87 P.3d 1176 (2004).....	19
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 15 Wn. App. 172, 548 P.2d 587, review denied, 87 Wn.2d 1005 (1976)	47
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 126 Wn.2d 315, 893 P.2d 629 (1995).....	18
<i>Suess v. Volgelsegang</i> , 151 Ind. App. 631, 281 N.E.2d 536 (1972).....	33
<i>Suquamish Indian Tribe v. Kitsap County</i> , 92 Wn. App. 816, 965 P.2d 636 (Div. I 1998).....	22, 23, 25
<i>Viking Properties v. Holm</i> , 155 Wn.2d 112, 118 P.3d 322 (2005).....	31, 32, 36, 37, 38
<i>Willapa Grays Harbor Oyster Growers Ass'n. v. Moby Dick Corp.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 417, 62 P.3d 912 (Div. II 2003).....	20
<i>Wimberly v. Caravello</i> , 136 Wn. App. 327, 149 P.3d 402 (2006).....	36
<i>Woodcreek Land Ltd. Partnerships v. Puyallup</i> , 69 Wn. App. 1, 847 P.2d 501 (Div. II 1993).....	28

Statutes:

Revised Code of Washington ("RCW") 4.84.370	4, 49
RCW 34.05.542(2)	23
RCW 36.70C.040.....	15, 16
RCW 36.70C.040(2).....	16, 20, 21, 23, 26
RCW 36.70C.040(2)(b).....	21, 25
RCW 36.70C.040(2)(b)(i)	3, 21, 24, 25
RCW 36.70C.040(2)(b)(ii)	3, 21, 24
RCW 36.70C.040(2)(c)	3, 21, 25
RCW 36.70C.040(2)(d).....	25
RCW 36.70C.050	25

RCW 36.70C.370(2).....	49
RCW 36.70C.130(1).....	16, 17, 18, 48
RCW 58.17	26, 28, 41
RCW 58.17.010(6).....	34, 45
RCW 58.17.030	28, 30, 34
RCW 58.17.060	34
RCW 58.17.170	3, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
RCW 58.17.190 - .210.....	34
RCW 58.17.195	12, 13
RCW 58.17.212	35
RCW 58.17.215	1, 4, 6, 28, 29, 30, 34, 35

Other Authorities:

Hunts Point Municipal Code (“HPMC”) 2.35.020(5)	27
HPMC 3.05.020.....	49
HPMC 3.05.030	49
HPMC 3.05.110(1).....	49
HPMC 17.10.140	34, 45
HPMC17.50.010	13, 35

Treatises

E. Farnsworth, <i>Meaning in the Law of Contracts</i> , 76 Yale L.J. 939, 955 (1967).....	39, 40
